ORDINANCE NO. 6A

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 6 OF ADAIR COUNTY, IOWA BY AMENDING PROVISIONS RELATING TO PENALTIES.

Be it enacted by the Board of Supervisors of Adair County, Iowa:

SECTION 1. SECTIONS MODIFIED. Ordinance 6, Section 2C of Adair County, Iowa is repealed and the following is adopted in lieu thereof:

Section 2C. <u>Compliance</u>. Any person found in violation of the provisions of this ordinance shall be guilty of a simple misdemeanor. The punishment will be a fine of not more than two hundred dollars (\$200.00).

Ordinance 6, Section 1 of Adair County, Iowa is repealed and the following is adopted in lieu thereof:

Section 1. <u>Purpose</u>. This ordinance established by reference to 567 IAC Chapter 38 Private Well Construction Permits, 567 IAC Chapter 39 Requirements for Properly Plugging Abandoned Wells, 567 IAC Chapter 49 Nonpublic Water Wells and 567 IAC Chapter 69 On-site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems or current revisions of above chapters on file in the Adair County Auditor's Office

SECTION 2. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors the 15th day of December, 1999 and approved this 15th day of December, 1999.

Richard Dolan, Chair

ATTEST: _

Jenice Wallace, Auditor